
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Meeting: Monday, 29th January 2018 at 6.30 pm in The Fisher Room, The 

Guildhall, 23 Eastgate Street, Gloucester GL1 1NS 
 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Coole (Chair), Ryall (Vice-Chair), Finnegan (Spokesperson), 
Pearsall, Hilton, Lewis, Wilson, Dee, Hampson, Hawthorne, Melvin, 
Smith, Patel, Pullen and Taylor 

Contact: Simon Byrne 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
01452 396127 
simon.byrne@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING  
 
To declare if any issues to be covered in the Agenda are under party whip. 

4.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8th January 2018. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 

6.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 



 

2 
 

 

7.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN (Pages 13 - 32) 
 
To receive the latest version of the Committee’s work programme and the Council’s Forward 
Plan. 

8.   FESTIVAL AND EVENTS PROGRAMME (Pages 33 - 52) 
 
To consider the report by the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure on the Festival and 
Events Programme. 

9.   TASK AND FINISH GROUPS: UPDATE  
 
A verbal progress update from the Chairs of the Task and Finish Groups. 

10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
26th February at 6.30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse. 

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Friday, 19 January 2018 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between you, your spouse or civil 
partner or person with whom you are living as a spouse or civil 
partner (or a body in which you or they have a beneficial interest) 
and the Council 
(a)   under which goods or services are to be provided or works are 

to be executed; and 
(b)   which has not been fully discharged 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the Council’s area. 
 

For this purpose “land” includes an easement, servitude, interest or 
right in or over land which does not carry with it a right for you, your 
spouse, civil partner or person with whom you are
[...]
 : Cllrs. Coole (Chair), Ryall (Vice-Chair), Finnegan (Spokesperson), 
Pearsall, Hilton, Lewis, Wilson, Dee, Melvin, Pullen, Taylor. 

   
Others in Attendance 
 
Steve Wightman, Amey 
Anthony Hunter, Amey 
Kristine Stokes, Amey 
Meyrick Brentnall, Environmental Planning Manager 
Jonathan Lund, Corporate Director 
Jon McGinty, Managing Director 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Lewis, Hawthorne, Smith and Patel 

 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
7.1 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

8. DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING  
 
8.1 There were no declarations of party whipping. 
 

9. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
9.1 That the minutes of the meetings held on the 27th November 2017 and 4th 

December 2017 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

10. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
10.1 There were no public questions. 
 

11. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
11.1 There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
08.01.18 

 

2 

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND 
COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN  
 
12.1 The Committee considered the Work Programme and the Council Forward 

Plan. The Chair subsequently brought to the Committee’s attention that a 
Special meeting had been arranged to consider the upcoming roll-out of 
Universal Credit in the City. He advised that it would take place on 
Wednesday 17th January at 6.30pm. 

 
12.2 The Chair made the Committee aware of the intention to take agenda item 9 

– Initial Report on the Peer Review - prior to agenda item 12 – the Fleece 
Inn. 

 
12.3 RESOLVED: To note the Work Programme and the Council Forward Plan. 
 

13. AMEY MANAGEMENT UPDATES: SUPERVISION OF THE GROUNDS CREW 
AND GROUNDS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE  
 
13.1 The Chair welcomed Anthony Hunter, Kristine Stokes and Steve Wightman, 

Account Director of Amey, to the meeting who provided an overview of the 
Grounds Crew Supervision report.   

 
13.2 Mr Wightman acknowledged that Me
[...]
at it was necessary to put the service in a good 

position in order to maintain it as a quality service. Comment by the 
Committee was subsequently invited. 

 
14.7 Councillor Wilson enquired as to whether the annual membership fee was 

paid as one payment and if so, was there the possibility that the annual fee 
be increased and paid monthly. Councillor Watkins stated that, while she 
would not rule out such a proposal, she understood there to be a costs 
implication to collect fees more regularly. She further advised that many had 
chosen to pay a daily fee also and that this had worked well.  

 
14.8 While Councillor Hampson sought confirmation of the sample size, 

Councillor Watkins stated that, as had already been stated due to the recent 

Page 9



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
08.01.18 

 

6 

close of the consultation, feedback from other organisations had not yet 
been given. She advised that the full results of the consultation would be 
circulated to Members. She further advised that, in response to a query from 
Councillor Hampson on whether any work had been conducted to assess 
any impact on vulnerable people, a full People Impact Assessment (PIA) had 
been undertaken and would be circulated to Members. Further, she brought 
to the Committee’s attention that a number of users of the service were in 
receipt of Personal Independence Payments (PIP), an element of which was 
to fund mobility. 

 
14.9 Having examined the comparison of charges with regard to other local 

authorities, Councillor Ryall noted that where Shopmobility was operated by 
the third sector, charges were greater. She suggested that were the third 
sector to run Shopmobility in Gloucester, charges would increase for service 
users. 

 
14.10 Councillor Watkins stated that different areas operated within different 

structures and that the Council was considering other revenue streams. She 
further stated that it may be that the Council would always have to be 
involved. 

 
14.11 Councillor Pullen highlighted the decrease in membership number and 

queried whether it would be more advantageous to actively promote 
membership of the scheme. The Corporate Director, Jonathan Lund, advised 
that the proposed changes would creating a pricing structure which would 
incentivise  membership and Councillor Watkins advised that many 
individuals were happy to pay a ‘per use’ fee. 

 
14.12 Councillor Hilton noted that the scheme provided parking at no charge and 

queried whether this would be maintained were the proposed changes to 
take effect. Councillor Watkins advised that there were no plans to revise 
this. 

 
14.13 Councillor Hilton continued and suggested that, while transferring the service 

to the charity sector should be looked at, it would be preferable for it to 
remain as part of the Council as a charity might find it difficult to keep costs 
low. 

 
14.14 Councillor Melvin stated that the service’s continued existence should be 

celebrated having helped some of the most vulnerable people. She further 
stated that, not only had it had a positive social impact on the City but a 
positive economic impact had been achieved also with residents who would 
not usually be able to enter the City Centre take advantage of the City’s 
offer. 

 
14.15 RESOLVED: That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the report. 
 

15. FESTIVALS AND EVENTS PROGRAMME  
 
 

Page 10



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
08.01.18 

 

7 

15.1 The Chair welcomed the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure, Councillor 

Noakes, to the meeting. She advised that the Festival and Events 

Programme was being prepared and would be ready for the next meeting of 

the Committee.  At the request of the Chair she would, instead, provide an 

overview of her portfolio’s work. 

 

15.2 As part of her report Councillor Noakes referred to the cultural strategy, 

support from the Arts Council, the preparation of a 5 year venues 

development plan (including new approaches to audience development and 

participation, marketing, volunteer development, income generation and 

collections management), the establishment of the Gloucester Culture Trust 

and exciting partnerships with national organisations based on a shared 

ethos of inspiring a new generation as part of National Partnership Projects. 

She highlighted that the partnership with the Roundhouse had been helped 

by a further £200,000 grant from the Paul Hamlyn Foundation. 

 

15.3 Councillor Noakes outlined the seven strands of the Great Place Programme 

and provided a brief update on each strand.  

 

15.4 In response to questions Councillor Noakes informed the Committee that the 

formal accreditation of the City’s museums was not at risk, despite rumours 

to the contrary. She expected the assessment to be finalised in February and 

believed there to be no reason to think that accreditation would be 

withdrawn.  Once completed and received the accreditation report would be 

available for public inspection. 

 

15.5 Whilst recognising that the full Festival and Events Programme would be 

presented at a later date, Councillor Ryall questioned whether there was 

anything involving sport which could be part of the programme. Councillor 

Noakes advised that, whilst there was not at this point, it would be 

encouraging for Councillor Ryall to discuss this with her. 

 

5.6 RESOLVED: That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (1) note the 

Cabinet Member’s update on Culture and Leisure and; (2) consider the 

Festival and Events Programme at the next Committee meeting. 

 

 

 

 
16. INITIAL REPORT ON THE PEER REVIEW  

 
16.1 The Leader, Councillor Paul James, outlined that what the Committee had 

sight of was not a final report of the Local Government Association Peer 
Challenge Team and that this would follow in due course. 

 

Page 11



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
08.01.18 

 

8 

16.2 Councillor Hampson moved that discussion take place once the final report 
had been circulated. This was seconded by Councillor Hilton and agreed by 
the Committee. 

 
16.3 RESOLVED: That the Report on the Peer Review be considered by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee upon its publication. 
 

17. THE FLEECE INN- GLOUCESTER  
 
17.1 The Leader of the Council, Councillor James, outlined the report and that it 

had been to Cabinet. He advised that it had been resolved to put plans 
around the Fleece Inn out to market and that investment had been 
undertaken in order to stabilise the building. 

 
17.2 Councillor Hilton expressed his view that he was content with the decision 

and that it was important that restoration work was carried out. He further 
stated that the partnership approach which was being pursued was a good 
one and that it was important that the appropriate work would be done. 

 
17.3 Councillor Hampson concurred with Councillor Hilton’s view and stated that 

he felt it important that a historic building such as the Fleece was protected. 
Councillor Melvin stated that while the ability of the City Council to control 
interference with the property was limited, it still remained a valued asset. 

 
17.4 Councillor James advised that a further report would be published in due 

course outlining further plans. 
 
17.5 RESOLVED: That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the report. 
 

18. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
18.1 17th January 2018 at 6.30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  8.30 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 12



Gloucester City Council 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

Updated 19 January 2018 
 

Item  Format Lead Member (if 
applicable)/Lead Officer 

Comments 

    

29 January 2018    

Festival and Events Programme Written Report Cabinet Member for Culture 
and Leisure 

Requested by Committee 

Task and Finish Group Update Verbal Update  Requested by Lead Members 

    

No Current Date for Item    

Comm
[...]

Festivals and Events 
Programme Report 
To seek approval for the 
2018-19 Festival and 
Events Programme.  
 

7/02/18 
 

Cabinet 
Cabinet Member for 
Culture and Leisure 
 

 
 

 
 

Jill Shonk, Head of Cultural 
and Trading Services 
jill.shonk@gloucester.gov.uk 
 

BPF 
 

Final Budget Proposals 
(including Money Plan 
and Capital 
Programme) 
To seek approval for the 
final Budget Proposals 
for 2018-19, including 
the Money Plan and 
Capital Programme.  
 

7/02/18 
 
22/02/18 
 

Cabinet 
 
Council 
Cabinet Member for 
Performance and 
Resources 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Jon Topping, Head of Policy 
and Resources 
Tel: 01452 396242 
jon.topping@gloucester.gov.uk 
 

NON 
 

Green Travel Plan 
Progress Report 2017 
and Update 
Annual update on 
initiatives in the Green 
Travel Plan  
 

7/02/18 
 

Cabinet 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment 
 

 
 

 
 

Lloyd Griffiths, Head of 
Communities 
lloyd.griffiths@gloucester.gov.
uk 
 

P
age 17



Gloucester City Council Forward Plan Publication Date: 9th January 2018 
 

 
SUBJECT 

(and summary of decision to be 
taken) 

PLANNED 
DATES 

Decision Maker & 
Portfolio 

NOTICE OF 
PRIVATE 

BUSINESS  
(if applicable) 

RELATED 
DOCUMENTS 

(available on 
request, subject to 

restrictions on 
disclosure)  

 

LEAD OFFICER 
(to whom Representations should 

be made) 

BPF 
 

Procurement of the 
Parking Management 
Contract 
To consider the 
procurement of the 
parking management 
contract. 
 

7/02/18 
 

Cabinet 
Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and 
Economy 
 

 
 

 
 

Mark Foyn, Property 
Commissioning Manager 
mark.foyn@gloucester.gov.uk 
 

NON 
 

Homelessness 
Reduction Act 
To advise members of 
the Homelessness 
Reduction Act to be 
implemented April 2018 
 

7/02/18 
 

Cabinet 
Cabinet Member for 
Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 
 

 
 

 
 

Helen Chard, Housing 
Manager 
Tel: 01452 396534 
helen.chard@gloucester.gov.u
k 
 

KEY 
 

Review of Shopmobility 
Fee Schedule 
To seek approval to 
review the curren
[...]
aker & 
Portfolio 

NOTICE OF 
PRIVATE 

BUSINESS  
(if applicable) 

RELATED 
DOCUMENTS 

(available on 
request, subject to 

restrictions on 
disclosure)  

 

LEAD OFFICER 
(to whom Representations should 

be made) 

DECEMBER 2018 

NON 
 

Growing Gloucester's 
Visitor Economy 
To provide Cabinet with 
an update on the annual 
review of the Visitor 
Economy Strategy. 
 

5/12/18 
 

Cabinet 
Cabinet Member for 
Culture and Leisure 
 

 
 

 
 

Jill Shonk, Head of Cultural 
and Trading Services 
jill.shonk@gloucester.gov.uk 
 

NON 
 

Strategic Risk Register 
To update Members on 
the Council's Strategic 
Risk Register 
 

5/12/18 
 

Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 
 
Cabinet 
Cabinet Member for 
Performance and 
Resources 
 

 
 

 
 

Stephanie Payne, Group 
Manager, Audit, Risk and 
Assurance 
Tel: 01452 396432 
stephanie.payne@gloucester.g
ov.uk 
 

NON 
 

Draft Budget Proposals 
(including Money Plan 
and Capital 
Programme) 
To update Cabinet on 
the draft budget 
proposals 
 

5/12/18 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Cabinet 
Cabinet Member for 
Performance and 
Resources 
 

 
 

 
 

Jon Topping, Head of Policy 
and Resources 
Tel: 01452 396242 
jon.topping@gloucester.gov.uk 
 

P
age 29



Gloucester City Council Forward Plan Publication Date: 9th January 2018 
 

 
SUBJECT 

(and summary of decision to be 
taken) 

PLANNED 
DATES 

Decision Maker & 
Portfolio 

NOTICE OF 
PRIVATE 

BUSINESS  
(if applicable) 

RELATED 
DOCUMENTS 

(available on 
request, subject to 

restrictions on 
disclosure)  

 

LEAD OFFICER 
(to whom Representations should 

be made) 

NON 
 

Treasury Management 
Six Monthly Update 
2017/18 
To update Cabinet on 
treasury management 
activities. 
 

5/12/18 
 

Cabinet 
Cabinet Member for 
Performance and 
Resources 
 

 
 

 
 

Jon Topping, Head of Policy 
and Resources 
Tel: 01452 396242 
jon.topping@gloucester.gov.uk 
 

NON 
 

Financial Monitoring 
Quarter 2 Report 
To receive an update on 
financial monitoring 
information for the third 
quarter 2018/19 
 

5/12/18 
 

Cabinet 
Cabinet Member for 
Performance and 
Resources 
 

 
 

 
 

Jon Topping, Head of Policy 
and Resources 
Tel: 01452 396242 
jon.topping@gloucester.gov.uk 
 

BPF 
 

Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme 
To advise members of 
the requirement to 
review the Local Council 
Tax Support Scheme 
(LCTS) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5/12/18 
 

Council 
 
Cabinet 
Cabinet Member for 
Performance and 
Resources 
 

 
 

 
 

Jon Topping, Head of Policy 
and Resources 
Tel: 01452 396242 
jon.topping@gloucester.gov.uk 
 

P
age 30



Gloucester City Council Forward Plan Publication Date: 9th January 2018 
 

 
SUBJECT 

(and summary of decision to be 
taken) 

PLANNED 
DATES 

Decision Maker & 
Portfolio 

NOTICE OF 
PRIVATE 

BUSINESS  
(if applicable) 

RELATED 
DOCUMENTS 

(available on 
request, subject to 

restrictions on 
disclosure)  

 

LEAD OFFICER 
(to whom Representations should 

be made) 

JANUARY 2019 

KEY 
 

Festivals and Events 
Programme 
To seek approval for the 
2019-20 Festival and 
Events Programme.  
 

9/01/19 
 

Cabinet 
Cabinet Member for 
Culture and Leisure 
 

 
 

 
 

Jill Shonk, Head of Cultural 
and Trading Services 
jill.shonk@gloucester.gov.uk 
 

NON 
 

Green Travel Plan 
Progress Report 2018 
and Update 
Annual update on 
itiatives in the Green 
Travel Plan 
 

9/01/19 
 

Cabinet 
Cabinet Member for 
Culture and Leisure 
 

 
 

 
 

Lloyd Griffiths, Head of 
Communities 
lloyd.griffiths@gloucester.gov.
uk 
 

ITEMS DEFERRED- Dates to be confirmed 

KEY 
 

Disposal of  HKP 
Warehouses 
To seek approval to 
dispose of the HKP 
Warehouses for 
alternate use. 
 

 
 

Cabinet 
Cabinet Member for 
Performance and 
Resources 
 

 
 

 
 

Jonathan Lund, Corporate 
Director 
jonathan.lund@gloucester.gov.
uk 
 

P
age 31



Gloucester City Council Forward Plan Publication Date: 9th January 2018 
 

 
SUBJECT 

(and summary of decision to be 
taken) 

PLANNED 
DATES 

Decision Maker & 

[...]
tivals and events led by other 
organisations.  The in kind support included promotional activities; MGL will be 
reviewing the nature of this provision as part of its Destination Management 
activities for Strand 4 of the Great Place (GP) project3 (ref paragraph 3.3). 

 
MGL often delivers remarkable value for money because of its ability to lever 
sponsorship and commercial income.  Useful cost comparators in 2017 include 
Greenwich Council’s £2m expenditure on support for a Tall Ships festival, 
Lewisham Council’s £96k expenditure on Blackheath Fireworks and Bristol 
Council’s £160k grant to the organisers of Bristol Harbour Festival.  

 
3.3 Gloucester Culture (GC)4 is now leading the development of Gloucester’s distinctive 

cultural offer: “innovative and excellent, quirky and edgy, diverse and community-
based with a strong focus on young people”, as highlighted in Gloucester’s Cultural 
Vision & Strategy 2016 – 20265.   

 
GC’s activities include delivery of the three-year Great Place (GP) project, which 
began in April 2017.  As part of the £3m total scheme, GP has a £360k Destination 
Management component (Strand 4) and a £832k Festivals & Events component 
(Strand 6).  Last year’s scheduled Strand 6 activities included a review of festivals 
and major events held in Gloucester, led by Festival & Events International Ltd 
(FEI). GC is currently considering FEI’s draft report and hopes to publish the final 
version in early February 2018.   
 

3.4 The changing festivals and events landscape is bringing fresh opportunities for 
collaborative programming.  This is helping to grow and diversify Gloucester’s offer:  

 
3.4.1 In October 2017 the Council asked GC to set up a steering group that would 

develop programmes for the ‘1100th anniversary of the Death of Aethelflaed’ 
and ‘375th anniversary of the Lifting of the Siege of Gloucester’ celebrations 

                                                 
1
 To be determined by MGL 

2
 In line with the Cou
[...]
anised by the RAF 100 

Project Team Leader for RAFA Gloucester. 

Gloucester City Council to make £1k contribution towards the costs of this 

event. 

 

6. 375th Anniversary of the lifting of the Siege of Gloucester: 1 – 16 Sept  

Events and activities developed by the Festivals & Events steering group to 

celebrate the lifting of the Siege of Gloucester (ref paragraph 3.7). 

MGL will: produce events and activities that help to deliver the steering 

group’s agreed narratives and outcomes for the Siege programme: fundraise 

for these events and activities; promote the Siege festival and the steering 

group’s Siege programme; and take part in the steering group’s evaluation 

activities. 

 

7. Gloucester History Festival 

Annual event organised and promoted by Gloucester History Trust (ref 

Appendix 1 paragraph 23) with a £10k contribution from the City Council and 

supported by Great Place funding. It starts with Gloucester Day, includes the 

Heritage Open Days organised by the Civic Trust, the week long programme 

of City Voices where local communities get involved to celebrate their history 

and a nine day programme of talks at Blackfriars. 

MGL will provide promotional support. 

 

8.  Stunt Shows: 22 and 28 July  

A range of circus-themed stunt activities in Gloucester Park, building on the 

stunt shows MGL staged at short notice in 2017.  Once again, these will take 

place when the funfair is on. 

MGL will produce and promote the event, targeting a wider audience than last 

year. 

Page 50



Appendix 2 
Proposed Schedule of Council-funded Festival & Event Activities in 2018/19  
 
 

 

9. Gloucester Carnival: 21 July  

Annual long-standing event (ref appendix 1 paragraph 10). 

MGL will lead the Carnival Committee to organise this event and give some of 

its Council funding to community groups, to be used as match funding for bids 

to develop Carnival activities and train local artists in carnival arts.  Other 

MGL support will incl
[...]
plan that responds to recommendations in 

the FEI report on major festivals and events in Gloucester (ref F&E Report 

paragraph 3.3).  This work will include planning for Tall Ships 2019.  

 

Page 52


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme and Council Forward Plan
	Cabinet Forward Plan 18012018

	8 Festival and Events Programme
	Festivals and Events 17-18 (Appendix 1)
	Proposed Festivals and Events 2018 (Appendix 2)




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 29th January 2018 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Coole (Chair), Ryall (Vice-Chair), Finnegan (Spokesperson), 
Pearsall, Hilton, Wilson, Pullen and Taylor. 

   
Others in Attendance 
 
Councillor Lise Noakes (Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure), 
Jill Shonk (Head of Cultural and Trading Services), 
Councillor Kate Haigh 
Simon Byrne, Democratic and Electoral Services. 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Lewis and Melvin 

 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
23.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

24. DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING  
 
24.1 There were no declarations of party whipping. 
 

25. MINUTES  
 
25.1 The minutes of the meeting held on the 8th January 2018 were confirmed as 

a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

26. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
26.1 There were no public questions. 
 

27. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
27.1 There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

28. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND 
COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN  
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
29.01.18 

 

2 

28.1 The Committee considered the Work Programme and the Council Forward 
Plan. The Chair informed the Committee that the Community Safety 
Partnership would be considered at the next meeting in order that Officers 
could fully prepare. 

 
28.2 RESOLVED: That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the Work 

Programme and Council Forward Plan. 
 

29. FESTIVAL AND EVENTS PROGRAMME  
 
29.1 The Chair welcomed the Councillor Lise Noakes (Cabinet Member for 

Culture and Leisure) and Jill Shonk (Head of Cultural and Trading Services) 
who provided an overview of the report. 

 
29.2 Councillor Noakes advised that the criteria for Council-funded Festival and 

Event activities had been in place and reviewed annually since 2010. She 
stated that the Council wanted a robust events programme and expected to 
put on a series of popular and engaging activities. She further advised that 
£15k had been ring-fenced for flagship events such as the History Festival 
for which the Council contributed £10k. She highlighted that Marketing 
Gloucester (MGL) was very successful at gaining sponsorship for events. 

 
29.3 Councillor Noakes brought to the Committee’s attention the difficulties in 

funding for the Council but that it was working well with external partners. 
She highlighted that the Great Place initiative was helping move Gloucester 
from a ‘cultural blackspot’ to a potential City of Culture. As such, it had been 
agreed to develop a portfolio of festivals and events.  

 
29.4 It was stated that Cultural and Trading Services would define KPIs with MGL 

and 2018/19 would act as a pilot for these KPIs.  
 
29.5 Councillor Noakes brought to the Committee’s attention the fact that an 

amendment would be made with regard to the RAF Centenary 
commemorations. She stated that a bigger contribution would be made by 
the Council. 

 
29.6 Councillor Noakes stated that last year had seen a good programme and 

that considerable work had been undertaken to achieve this. She stated that 
the report before the Committee detailed a good amount and that partnership 
working was crucial so as that organisations other than the City Council and 
MGL were involved in putting the programme together. 

 
29.7 Councillor Hilton highlighted to particular festivals – the 1100th Anniversary of 

the death of Aethelflaed and the 375th anniversary of the lifting of the Siege 
of Gloucester. He stated that he appreciated that these had been discussed 
but noted that the report was silent. He stated that he expected that more 
information and that Members would have more input. 

 
29.8 Councillor Hilton noted, in response to an intervention from Councillor Patel 

which stated that Members did not usually receive detailed plans, that these 
were two unique events. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
29.01.18 

 

3 

 
29.9 Councillor Noakes responded that details had been given at the recent 

Council meeting and that further information will be provided as and when it 
arises. 

 
29.10 Councillor Hilton shared his view that the Gloucester Go Retro event was a 

very good event and understood that Councillor Organ had put a great deal 
of effort into it. He continued that its funding source required a resolution and 
noted that last year, Members had contributed – something Councillor Hilton 
did not feel was appropriate. Councillor Noakes stated that she was unsure 
of the position regarding Members’ contributing and that funding 
sustainability was always a priority.  

 
29.11 With regard to Gloucester bidding to become City of Culture, Councillor 

Hilton queried how confident the Cabinet Member and Officers were of 
putting a bid in. He further queried whether they thought it would be 
successful and the costs that would be associated with it.  

 
29.12 Jill Shonk advised that consideration of placing a bid was part of the Cultural 

and Trading Services service plan and the Corporate Director was leading 
on the feasibility of such a bid. She further advised that plans would need to 
be in place by 2021 for a 2025 bid. 

 
29.12 Councillor Hawthorne shared his view that it was positive to see how much 

had been done by way of cultural engagement. He stated that the Council 
should be examining this in terms of viewing success through attendance 
numbers. Councillor Noakes outlined the pilot of KPIs and Jill Shonk 
confirmed that it would include both numbers and types of attendances. 

 
29.12 Councillor Pullen stated that it was disappointing that clear aims and 

objectives could not be actioned immediately. He stated that the Council 
should look at other areas of Gloucester and have events in the programme 
to reflect the diverse communities of Gloucester. He shared the view that it 
was important that the Council made sure it was engaging people who would 
not usually be engaged. He also queried whether the pilot of KPIs would be 
across a handful of events only. Councillor Noakes confirmed that the pilot 
would be across all festivals and events. 

 
29.13 The Vice-Chair raised a query with regard to the cancellation of Rugby in the 

Park and whether the Council lost any money. She further queried what was 
in place to prevent this in the future. Councillor Noakes advised that no 
money had been lost and that the Council will discuss with other 
organisations on putting the event on. She agreed it was important to have 
sporting events in the city. 

 
29.14 The Vice-Chair further queried the reduction in community based activities 

with regard to Art in the City. She questioned what could be done to prevent 
this. Councillor Noakes stated it may be possible to have more events run by 
artists themselves. She advised that the event was not on the funding list for 
2018/19 and was likely to go ahead with sponsorship. 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
29.01.18 

 

4 

29.15 Councillor Hampson queried what could be done by the Cabinet Member 
and Cultural and Trading Services to reach out to other cultural groups in the 
City and what could be done to encourage diverse cultural events. Councillor 
Noakes responded that this was something that she would like to see more 
of and it was becoming a project through the South West Arts Board. She 
further stated that, if Members had ideas they should inform her of them. Jill 
Shonk advised that the History Festival Programme would include more such 
events and she would be looking at which audiences were being reached.  

 
29.16 Councillor Patel stated that Members had a role in promoting engagement 

with diversity – Members, for example, are in contact with community 
leaders. He questioned how widely festivals and events are promoted ward-
by-ward. Jill Shonk highlighted that this would be addressed through the 
Great Place Programme and that MGL did considerable amounts of publicity.  

 
29.17 Councillor Hampson suggested that the Committee RECOMMEND to 

Cabinet that para 4.1 be amended to include specific reference to 
encouraging a diverse range of cultural groups to initiate and participate in 
events. This was agreed by the Committee. 

 
29.18 Councillor Hilton stated that it would be helpful to grow feature events for 

tourism purposes and suggested that another festival around the docks be 
considered. Councillor Noakes noted that there were increasing numbers of 
visitors from abroad and that it was an ambition to develop several signature 
events for the future. 

 
29.19 RESOLVED: That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

(1) RECOMMEND to the Cabinet that that para 4.1 of the 
Festival and Events Programme report be amended to 
include specific reference to encouraging a diverse range of 
cultural groups to initiate and participate in events, and; 

(2) NOTE the Festival and Events Programme 2018/19 and 
update on progress 2017/18. 

 
30. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS: UPDATE  

 
30.1 The Chair invited the Chairs of the Task and Finish Groups to update the 

Committee on their progress.  
 
30.2 Councillor Smith (Chair of Task and Finish Group: Homelessness) stated 

that the group would be reconvening towards the end of February. She 
advised that the scope of the project was a review of Council’s procedures 
and results when dealing with homelessness. Councillor Smith further 
advised that, as it stood, there had been difficulties in getting data from 
organisations (although there had been some contact with agencies) and, 
specifically, people who had been through the homelessness process. 

 
30.3 Councillor Hawthorne queried whether the challenge of the project was a 

reasonable. Councillor Smith stated that it was. Councillor Hampson (as a 
Member of the group) stated that it would need to report on the outcome of 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
29.01.18 

 

5 

SIB as matters had moved along. Councillor Smith confirmed that an update 
would be provided at the March meeting. 

 
30.4 Councillor Haigh (Chair of Task and Finish Group: High Strength Alcohol) 

provided an overview of work undertaken as part of the group. She stated 
that information had been gathered from the LGA, premises and other 
Authorities on their approaches. Further, Councillor Haigh informed that 
Committee that there was initial data from the PSPO consultation which was 
of interest but could only ever be advisory given the consultation must run its 
course. She advised that the licensing position had been ascertained and 
that final work was underway to produce a draft report with 
recommendations. 

 
30.5 The Vice-Chair sought to ascertain whether there had been any success in 

approaching licence holders. Councillor Haigh advised that this could only be 
done upon the conclusion of the group’s work. 

 
30.6 RESOLVED – That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the updates 

from the Task and Finish Chairs. 
 

31. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
31.1 26th February 2018 at 6.30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30pm 
Time of conclusion:  7.35pm 

Chair 
 

 


